

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

McKayla Hanson,

Appellee,

v.

Director, North Dakota Department
of Transportation,

Appellant.

Supreme Ct. No. 20220071

District Ct. No. 08-2021-CV-01326

APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 8, 2022,
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE DAVID REICH

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Drew H. Wrigley
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06369
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email mtpitcher@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issue.....	1
Statement of Case	2
Statement of Facts.	5
Proceedings on Appeal to District Court.....	10
Standard of Review	15
Law and Argument	17
I. The hearing officer did not abuse her discretion in admitting Hanson’s chemical Intoxilyzer tests results into evidence.....	17
A. This Court reviews the administrative hearing officer’s evidentiary ruling for abuse of discretion.....	17
B. Hanson’s Intoxilyzer test was properly admitted into evidence.	18
C. Hanson did not rebut the prima facie evidence of proper installation of the Intoxilyzer 8000 device used to analyze the alcohol concentration of her breath.....	22
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Berger v. State Highway Comm’r.,</u> 394 N.W.2d 678 (N.D. 1986)	22
<u>Bieber v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp. Dir.,</u> 509 N.W.2d 64 (N.D. 1993)	25
<u>Buchholtz v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2008 ND 53, 746 N.W.2d 181	18
<u>Buchholz v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 23, 639 N.W.2d 490.....	18
<u>Ell v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2016 ND 164, 883 N.W.2d 464.....	20, 21, 23
<u>Gillmore v. Levi,</u> 2016 ND 77, 877 N.W.2d 801	22
<u>Harter v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2005 ND 70, 694 N.W.2d 677.....	16
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172.....	15, 16
<u>Jangula v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2016 ND 116, 881 N.W.2d 639.....	17
<u>Johnson v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2004 ND 59, 676 N.W.2d 807.....	18
<u>Kastet v. Henke,</u> 2020 ND 91, 942 N.W.2d 453.....	17
<u>McClintock v. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2021 ND 26, 955 N.W.2d 62.....	20, 21
<u>Phipps v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 112, 646 N.W.2d 704.....	16

<u>Schwind v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 462 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1990)	18
<u>State v. Blaskowski,</u> 2019 ND 192, 931 N.W.2d 226.....	20, 21
<u>State v. Fasteen,</u> 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60.....	16
<u>State v. VandeHoven,</u> 288 N.W.2d 857 (N.D. 1986)	25
<u>Thorsrud v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2012 ND 136, 819 N.W.2d 483.....	22
<u>Wagner v. Backes,</u> 470 N.W.2d 598 (N.D. 1991)	18
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32.....	15
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	15
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46(5)	12
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46(6)	12
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-03(15)	25
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01	3
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01	3, 12
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-02	3
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(4)	21
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(4)(c)	25
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(5)	9, 18
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(6)	9, 25

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(7) 9

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 1071 (5th ed. 1979) 22
